Village of Sleepy Hollow, Kane County, lllinois

ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 3

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

An ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for the VILLAGE OF SLEEPY HOLLOW,
KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of May 2023 and ending
on the 30th of April 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sleepy Hollow, Kane County,
lllinois:

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by
law, and the same are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the municipality as
that property is assessed and equalized for the current year, and for such purposes as: General
Corporate, Police Protection, Parks & Recreation, Street Lighting, General Insurance, Workers
Compensation, Audit and Social Security for the fiscal year of the said Village of Sleepy Hollow,
Kane County, Illinois, beginning the 1st day of May 2023 and ending on the 30th day of April 2024.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose is placed in a separate column

under the heading "Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy," which appears over same being as follows,
to wit:
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Village of Sleepy Hollow, Kane County, lllinois

1 GENERAL FUND

ADMINISTRATION
PERSONAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
COMMODITIES
OTHER EXPENSES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

POLICE
PERSONAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
COMMODITIES

TOTAL POLICE

PARKS
PERSONAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
COMMODITIES

TOTAL PARKS

PROPERTIES
PERSONAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
COMMODITIES

TOTAL PROPERTIES

STREETS & HIGHWAYS
PERSONAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
COMMODITIES

TOTAL STREETS & HIGHWAYS

CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

Amount
Appropriated

166,573
195,140
5,920
4,330
$371,963

1,111,640
182,710
39.650
$1,334,000

83,780
9,570
13.200
$106,550

0
31,610
2,420
$34,030

133,800
69,340
102,020
$305,160

$100,000

$2,251,703

SAID AMOUNTS ARE HEREBY LEVIED:
REF: General Corporate Tax (65 ILCS 5/8-3-1)
REF: Police Protection Tax (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3,5/11-1-5.1)

REF: Parks Tax

(65 ILCS 5/11-98-1)

REF: Audit (65 ILCS 5/8-8-8)
REF: Street Lighting (65 ILCS 5/11-80-5)

TOTAL

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

Page 2

Amount to be
received from
other sources

$1,412,493

Amount to
be raised

by Tax Levy

$839,210

$572,250
183,750
68,250
10,500
4,460

$839,210



2 INSURANCE
PERSONAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

TOTAL INSURANCE

Village of Sleepy Hollow, Kane County, lllinois

Amount to be
Amount received from
Appropriated other sources

29,100
57,160

$86,260 $44,260

SAID AMOUNT IS HEREBY LEVIED:
REF: Insurance Tax (745 ILCS 10/9-107)

3 SOCIAL SECURITY
PERSONAL SERVICES

TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY

97.490

$97,490 $34,490

SAID AMOUNT IS HEREBY LEVIED:
REF: Social Security/Medicare (40 ILCS 5/21-110,5/21-110.1)

SECTION 3: That the Village Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

General Corporate Tax (65 ILCS 5/8-3-1)

Police Protection Tax (65ILCS 5/11-1-3,5/11-1-5.1)
Parks Tax (65ILCS 5/11-98-1)

Audit (65 ILCS 5/8-8-8)

Street Lighting (65 ILCS 5/11-80-5)

Insurance Tax (745 ILCS 10/9-107)

Social Security/Medicare (40 ILCS 5/21-110,5/21-110.1)

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:

Kane, on or before the time required by law, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of the ordinance shall for any reason
be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining

portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect at its adoption, as provided by

law.
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Amount to
be raised

by Tax Levy

$42,000

$42,000

$63,000

$63,000

572,250
183,750
68,250
10,500
4,460
42,000
63,000

$944,210



Village of Sleepy Hollow, Kane County, lllinois

ADOPTED THIS _4TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023, pursuant to roll call vote as follows:

AYES: DEARLEY Homns Ivipnosy  MEBRe Thome (o
NAYS: p

ABSENT: ¢

ABSTAIN: ¢
APPROVED THIS __4th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

WA

Stephan K. Pickett - Village President

Anthony Mills - Village Clerk
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF KANE

VILLAGE OF SLEEPY HOLLOW

CERTIFICATE

I, Anthony Mills, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that | am the Village Clerk in and for the
Village of Sleepy Hollow; that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Ordinance No. 2023-13 duly passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Sleepy Hollow being entitled “TAX LEVY” at the regular board meeting
held on December 4, 2023, said Ordinance being a part of the official records of
the Village of Sleepy Hollow.

Dated this 4" Day of December, 2023

Anthony Mills

Village Clerk



