#### ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 13

#### TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

An ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for the VILLAGE OF SLEEPY HOLLOW, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of May 2023 and ending on the 30th of April 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sleepy Hollow, Kane County, Illinois:

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and the same are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the municipality as that property is assessed and equalized for the current year, and for such purposes as: General Corporate, Police Protection, Parks & Recreation, Street Lighting, General Insurance, Workers Compensation, Audit and Social Security for the fiscal year of the said Village of Sleepy Hollow, Kane County, Illinois, beginning the 1st day of May 2023 and ending on the 30th day of April 2024.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose is placed in a separate column under the heading "Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy," which appears over same being as follows, to wit:

1 GENERAL FUN	<u>ID</u>	Amount <u>Appropriated</u>	Amount to be received from other sources	Amount to be raised by Tax Levy	
ADMINISTRATION PERSONAL SER CONTRACTUAL COMMODITIES OTHER EXPENS	VICES SERVICES	166,573 195,140 5,920 <u>4,330</u> \$371,963			
POLICE PERSONAL SER CONTRACTUAL COMMODITIES TOTAL		1,111,640 182,710 <u>39,650</u> \$1,334,000			
PARKS PERSONAL SER CONTRACTUAL COMMODITIES TOTAL	SERVICES	83,780 9,570 <u>13,200</u> \$106,550			
PROPERTIES PERSONAL SER CONTRACTUAL COMMODITIES TOTAL		0 31,610 <u>2,420</u> \$34,030			
STREETS & HIG PERSONAL SER CONTRACTUAL COMMODITIES TOTAL	VICES	133,800 69,340 <u>102,020</u> \$305,160			
CONTINGENCIES		\$100,000			
TOTAL GENERAL FUND		\$2,251,703	\$1,412,493	\$839,210	
	SAID AMOUNTS ARE HEREBY LEVIED: REF: General Corporate Tax (65 ILCS 5/8-3-1) REF: Police Protection Tax (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3,5/11-1-5.1) REF: Parks Tax (65 ILCS 5/11-98-1) REF: Audit (65 ILCS 5/8-8-8) REF: Street Lighting (65 ILCS 5/11-80-5)				
	TOTAL	\$839,210			

			Amount Appropriated	Amount to be received from other sources	Amount to be raised by Tax Levy	
2 INSURANCE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACTUAL SERVICES			29,100 <u>57,160</u>			
TOTAL INSURANCE			\$86,260	\$44,260	\$42,000	
	SAID AMOUNT IS HEREBY LEVIED: REF: Insurance Tax (745 ILCS 10/9-107)				\$42,000	
3 SOCIAL SECURITY PERSONAL SERVICES			97,490			
TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY			\$97,490	\$34,490	\$63,000	
	SAID AMOUNT IS HEREBY LEVIED: REF: Social Security/Medicare (40 ILCS 5/21-110,5/21-110.1)					
		TAX LEVY SUMMARY  General Corporate Tax (65 ILCS 5/8-3-1)  Police Protection Tax (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3,5/11-1-5.1)  Parks Tax (65 ILCS 5/11-98-1)  Audit (65 ILCS 5/8-8-8)  Street Lighting (65 ILCS 5/11-80-5)  Insurance Tax (745 ILCS 10/9-107)  Social Security/Medicare (40 ILCS 5/21-110,5/21-110.1)  TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:			572,250 183,750 68,250 10,500 4,460 42,000 63,000 \$944,210	

SECTION 3: That the Village Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Kane, on or before the time required by law, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of the ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect at its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED THIS	4TH	DAY OF DECEMBER	2023	pursuant to roll call vote as follows:
	7111	DATOL DECEMBER,	2020,	pursuant to ron oun vote as renews.

AYES: DEATLEY, THOMAS, HARNEY, MCGUIRE, THOME ROE.

NAYS: 💋

ABSENT: Ø

ABSTAIN: 🍎

APPROVED THIS 4th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

Stephan K. Pickett - Village President

ATTEST:

Anthony Mills - Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF KANE

VILLAGE OF SLEEPY HOLLOW

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, Anthony Mills, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the Village Clerk in and for the Village of Sleepy Hollow; that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2023-13 duly passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sleepy Hollow being entitled "TAX LEVY" at the regular board meeting held on December 4, 2023, said Ordinance being a part of the official records of the Village of Sleepy Hollow.

Dated this 4<sup>th</sup> Day of December, 2023

**Anthony Mills** 

Village Clerk